

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

07    12.12.2024  
Sc    Ct. no.2

**WPA 25564 OF 2023**

-----

Noorneharnecha Bibi

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Mukteswar Maity  
Ms. Manika Sarkar  
Ms. Nupur Chaudhuri.

.... For the Petitioner

Mr. Chandi Charan De, AGP  
Ms. Reshma Chatterjee.

.... For the Respondents  
State

Affidavit-of-service, filed in Court today, is taken on record.

Mr. Mukteswar Maity, learned counsel appears for the petitioner.

Mr. Chandi Charan De, learned Additional Government Pleader appears for the State respondents.

The rest of the respondents are not represented.

Pursuant to the direction made by this Court on **November 26, 2024** the respondent no.5, **Sri Arabinda Dey** is personally present in Court today and has rendered sufficient assistance to the Court on the issue. His further presence stands dispensed with until further direction.

On instruction from his client Mr. Chandi Charan De, learned Additional Government Pleader appearing for the State respondents submits that, sufficient progress

has been made to process the **Direct Purchase** policy on the subject land and the procedure which are left shall be carried out and completed within **twelve weeks** from date which shall include payment of compensation to the land losers.

The report filed by the State authority in **WPA 25563 of 2023** shall also reveal and support the contention of the learned Additional Government Pleader in this matter.

In view of the above, the respondent nos. 2 and 3 are directed to complete the entire process of **Direct Purchase** policy and pay the compensation in accordance with law to the petitioner and/or the other land losers of the relevant land, if any, after verifying the records positively within a period of **twelve weeks** from the date of communication of this order.

Since affidavits are not called for, the allegations made in this writ petition are deemed not to have been admitted by the respondents.

With the above observations and directions, this writ petition, **WPA 25564 of 2023** stands **disposed of**, without any order as to costs.

Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be furnished expeditiously.

**(Aniruddha Roy, J.)**