

Court No. 38

28.8.2026

(Item No. 6)

(Moumita)

In the High Court at Calcutta

Special Civil Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

C.P.A.N. 1386 of 2025

in

W.P.A. 25564 of 2023

Noorneharnecha Bibi (since deceased)

her legal heirs -

VS.

Mr. Sharad Kumar Drivedi,

The District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas & Anr.

Ms. Manika Sarkar, Adv.

.... For the petitioners

Mr. Chandra Sekhar Bag, Adv.

Ms. Mousomee Shome, Adv.

.... For the alleged contemnors nos. 1 and 2

Ms. Manika Sarkar, learned advocate appears
for the petitioners.

Ms. Mousomee Shome, learned advocate led by
Mr. Chandra Sekhar Bag, learned advocate appears
for the alleged contemnor nos. 1 and 2.

It is submitted on behalf of the parties that,
the present incumbent for the post of alleged
contemnor nos. 1 and 2 are required to be impleaded.

Accordingly, Smt. Silpa Gouri Saria is
impleaded as alleged contemnor no. 1 and Shri Bittu
Bhowmick has been impleaded as alleged contemnor
no. 2.

Learned Advocate on record for the petitioners
shall carry out the formal impleadments in the
original contempt application wherever it is required
by putting the signature of the learned Advocate on

record for the petitioner and then shall serve copy of the amended contempt application upon the impleaded alleged contemnors today and file an affidavit-of-service when the matter shall be taken up next.

On the prayer of learned Advocate on record for the petitioner, the impleadment allowed by this Court on ***April 17, 2026*** shall also be carried out in the identical fashion as directed therein in the meantime and the amended contempt application shall also be served upon such impleaded as alleged contemnor and the petitioner shall file an affidavit-of-service on the next day.

The matter shall appear under the heading ***“Contempt Application”*** on ***October 9, 2026***.

(Aniruddha Roy, J.)